M-PA Amateur
Operator’s Manual
for
Code Revision 0397
Manual Revision 1.00
The M-PA Amateur software is used to convert an Ericsson M-PA model handheld radio from a
commercial unit into an Amateur radio. It removes the requirement for the special programming
interface unit and PC software to program operating parameters into the M-PA. Thus, allowing

FRONT PANEL:
      Note: Unbracketed button labels are for the CONVENTIONAL model keypad.
The (bracketed) labels are for the TRUNKED model keypad.
1) MENU (STEP)  Button:
Used to step through the options.
2) SEL (SCAN) Button:
Used to select an option from the menu to set.
3) EXIT (SPC) Button:
Used to enter the new value for the selected option. Also used in receive mode to
temporarily remove a channel from the scan list or skip up during band scan.
4) SCAN (2nd) Button:
Used to start and stop the radio scanning. Also used to select the scan level (P1, P2,
normal) in scan programming mode.
5) Numeric Keypad:
Used to enter values for programming options in receive mode. Used to send DTMF
tones in transmit mode. Pressing the ‘1’ key while in Rx standby mode will display
the battery voltage in the left two digits of the display
STANDARD MENU
NOTE: Do not attempt to program the radio with it scanning! The new setting is likely to affect
any channel in the scan list, and not the one you want it to.
CHN BANK
Pressing the SEL button results in the message ‘BANK  1-4’. It expects an input of 1, 2, 3, or
4. This will select which of the four, sixteen channel banks the rotary knob will access. The
radio can scan all 64 channels. However, having more than sixteen scan channels will slow
the scan loop down to the point where short transmissions are missed.
SCAN OPT
Pressing the SEL button results in the display of ‘B0 A1 V2’.
Pressing  the selected number and ‘EXIT’ will enable that scan mode.
The options are:
0 = Scan only the selected bank of 16 channels 1 = Scan all 64 channels (the CNV flag will
activate)
2 = VFO Band scan without the channel busy alert beep
3 = VFO Band scan with the channel busy alert beep
4 = VFO band scan with automatic store
See the section titled ‘scanning’ for details on operating the band scanner.
TX FREQ
Pressing the SEL button results in the message ‘KHZ’. It expects six digits to program the
desired transmit frequency (i.e. 146520 will program 146.520 MHz). If too few digits are
entered, a ‘NO LOCK’ message will flash and the unit will beep during transmit. This means
that the synthesizer cannot lock. Re-enter a valid transmit frequency.
RX FREQ
Pressing the SEL button results in the message ‘KHZ’. It expects six digits to program the
desired receive frequency (i.e. 146520 will program 146.520 MHz). If too few digits are
entered, a ‘NO LOCK’ message will flash and the unit will beep during receive. This means
that the synthesizer cannot lock. Re-enter a valid receive frequency.  Note that the radio will
be very slow to accept keyboard entries when this occurs. Turning the volume control all the
way down will speed up the entry process.
STANDARD MENU (cont)
TX CG
Pressing the SEL button results in the display of the current CG, or ‘NONE’. Enter the desired
CG value from the table in Appendix B, or the integer value of the CG frequency (i.e. 114 will
get 114.8 Hz).  Use the value of ‘0’ for no CG.
RX CG
Pressing the SEL button results in the display of the current CG, or ‘NONE’. Enter the desired